

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

HOUDINI PROPERTIES, LLC,
a Michigan limited liability company,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

MSC Docket No.:

COA Docket No.: 266338

v

CITY OF ROMULUS, a Michigan
municipal corporation,

Defendant/Appellee.

Lower Court Case No.: 05-504139-CZ

132018 -
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

PROOF OF SERVICE

O'CONNOR, DeGRAZIA, TAMM & O'CONNOR, P.C.

By: JULIE McCANN O'CONNOR (P38484)
JAMES E. TAMM (P38154)
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
4111 Andover Road - Suite 300 East
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302
(248) 433-2000

FILED

SEP 29 2006

CORBIN R. DAVIS
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND ORDER APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT	viii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	5
Location of Plaintiff's Property and Character of Surrounding Area	5
Plaintiff's Request for a Variance; Plaintiff's Inability to Satisfy the Standards Necessary to Obtain a Variance	6
Plaintiff Files its Original Cause of Action, an Appeal of the ZBA's Denial of its Variance Request	8
Plaintiff's Current Action Again Alleges the Unconstitutionality of the City's Zoning Ordinance	8
The Court of Appeals Affirms the Order of the Circuit Court	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT I	12
THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE LOWER COURT'S ORDER DISMISSING PLAINTIFF'S SECOND LAWSUIT WHERE, IN FILING A SECOND SUIT, PLAINTIFF ADMITTED THAT ANOTHER ACTION WAS CURRENTLY PENDING WHICH INVOLVED THE SAME PARTIES AND RELATED TO THE SAME SUBJECT MATTER AS THE PRIOR SUIT	12
A. The City's Zoning Ordinance was Reasonable in its Application to Plaintiff's Property and there was No Evidence to Show that it Denied Plaintiff a Reasonable Use of that Property	12
B. Once Plaintiff Decided to Pursue Both the Denial of its Variance Request and to Challenge the Constitutionality of the Zoning Ordinance, it was Required to Bring its Claims in One Suit	15
1. <i>Sammut, supra</i> Provided Persuasive Reasoning in Support of Defendant's Motion for Summary Disposition	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

PAGE

2. The Circumstances in *Sammut* were Substantially Similar to Those of the Current Lawsuit, Thus Providing a Reasonable Basis for the Trial Court’s Consideration 21

C. The Court of Appeals Properly Held that MCR 2.203(A) Required Plaintiff to Join all of its Claims Rather than Splitting Them Into Two Lawsuits 22

1. MCR 2.116(C)(6) Applied where Plaintiff’s First Suit was Still Pending at the Time the Circuit Court Granted Defendant’s Motion 22

2. The Court Properly Held that Plaintiff was Required to Join All of its Claims Against the Defendant Pursuant to MCR 2.203(A) and Abatement was Proper Pursuant MCR 2.116(C)(6) 24

ARGUMENT II 29

THE COURT’S HOLDING THAT RES JUDICATA BARRED PLAINTIFF’S SECOND SUIT WAS CORRECT, WHERE MICHIGAN HAS ADOPTED A BROAD TRANSACTIONAL APPROACH TO CLAIM PRECLUSION, AND WHERE PLAINTIFF, EXERCISING REASONABLE DILIGENCE, COULD HAVE RAISED ALL CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES IN THE PRIOR CASE 29

ARGUMENT III 32

THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND ITS COMPLAINT ON THE BASIS OF FUTILITY, BASED ON THE COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT PLAINTIFF’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS SHOULD HAVE BEEN RAISED IN PRIOR PROCEEDINGS AND WERE THUS BARRED BY RES JUDICATA 32

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 34

PROOF OF SERVICE 35

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATE CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Adair v State</i> , 470 Mich 105; 680 NW2d 386 (2004)	4, 30
<i>Bevin v Brandon Twp</i> , 438 Mich 385; 475 NW2d 37 (1991)	14, 15
<i>Chapple v Nat'l Hardwood Co</i> , 234 Mich 296; 207 NW 888 (1926)	26
<i>Coniglio v Wyoming Valley Fire Ins Co</i> , 337 Mich 38; 59 NW2d 74 (1953)	26
<i>Cosgrove v Lansing Bd of Ed</i> , 164 Mich App 110; 416 NW2d 316 (1987)	27
<i>Darin v Haven</i> , 175 Mich App 144; 437 NW2d 349 (1989)	4, 11, 23, 24
<i>Dart v Dart</i> , 460 Mich 573; 597 NW2d 82 (1999)	29
<i>Dorman v Clinton Twp</i> , 269 Mich App 638; 714 NW2d 350 (2006)	15
<i>Dowerk v Charter Twp of Oxford</i> , 233 Mich App 62; 592 NW2d 724 (1998)	33
<i>Fast Air v Knight</i> , 235 Mich App 541; 599 NW2d 489 (1999)	22, 26
<i>J.D. Candler Roofing Co, Inc v Dickson</i> , 149 Mich App 593; 386 NW2d 605 (1986)	9, 12, 27, 33
<i>K&K Const Co, Inc v Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 456 Mich 570, 577; 575 NW2d 531 (1998), cert den'd 525 US 819; 119 S Ct 60; 142 L Ed2d 47 (1998)	14, 15
<i>Kropf v City of Sterling Heights</i> , 391 Mich 139; 215 NW2d 179 (1974)	13, 14
<i>Kubiak v Hurr</i> , 143 Mich App 465; 372 NW2d 341 (1985)	22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES -- continued

PAGE

Liggett Restaurant Grp v Pontiac,
260 Mich App 127; 676 NW2d 633 (2003) 12

Lorland Civic Ass'n v DiMatteo,
10 Mich App 129; 157 NW2d 1 (1968) 17

Macenas v Village of Michiana,
433 Mich 380; 446 NW2d 102 (1989) 3, 17, 22, 24

Paragon Properties Co v Novi,
452 Mich 568; 550 NW2d 772 (1996) 17

Peterson Novelties v City of Berkley,
259 Mich App 1; 672 NW2d 351 (2003) 31, 32

Pierson Sand & Gravel, Inc v Keeler Brass Co,
460 Mich 372; 596 NW2d 153 (1999) 12

Reed v Reed,
265 Mich App 131; 693 NW2d 825 (2005) 12

River Park Inc v Highland Park,
184 Ill2d 290; 703 NW2d 883 (1998) 30

Ross v Onyx Oil & Gas Corp,
128 Mich App 660; 341 NW2d 783 (1983) 26, 27

Rossow v Brentwood Farms Development, Inc,
251 Mich App 652; 651 NW2d 458 (2002) 23

Rowry v University of Michigan,
441 Mich 1; 490 NW2d 305 (1992) 25, 26

Sands Appliance Serv, Inc v Wilson,
463 Mich 231; 615 NW2d 241 (2000) 33

Sun Comm v Leroy Twp,
241 Mich App 665; 617 NW2d 42 (2000) 17

Troy Campus v City of Troy,
132 Mich App 441; 349 NW2d 177 (1984) 13

Weymers v Khera,
454 Mich 639; 563 NW2d 647 (1997) 33

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES -- continued

PAGE

FEDERAL CASES

Penn Central Transp Co v New York City,
438 US 104; 98 S Ct 2646; 57 L Ed2d 631 (1978) 14

Peterson Novelties v City of Berkley,
305 F3d 386, 394 (CA 6, 2002) 31

UNPUBLISHED CASES

1st Rural Housing Partnership, LLC v Howell,
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals
dated February 5, 2004 (No. 241192) 17, 18

Houdini Properties, LLC v City of Romulus,
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals
dated June 13, 2006 (No. 266338) 3

Kruger v White Lake Twp,
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals
dated April 2, 2002 (No. 226900) 27, 28

Sammut v City of Birmingham,
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals
dated January 4, 2005 (No. 250322) 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

STATUTES, COURT RULES, MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY

42 USC § 1983 28

Michigan Constitution 1963, art VI, § 13 15, 19

MCL 125.3101 2

MCL 125.581 2

MCL 125.585 2, 4, 4, 8, 15, 19, 20, 29

MCL 600.601 19

MCR 2.203 *passim*

MCR 2.110 25

MCR 2.116 *passim*

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES -- continued

PAGE

MCR 7.203	23, 25
MCR 7.215	18, 28
MCR 7.302	viii, 22
1 Restatement Judgments, 2d	26
